Docket No.: 18371

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY P08/REV03 Tab settings -> -> To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Signal Industries, Inc. Name: Spotless Enterprises, Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 150 Motor Parkway, Suite 413 ✓ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: Hauppauge _____ State: NY ZIP: 11788 □ Other Execution Date: July 23, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 6,227,423 191013 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank S. DiGiglio 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 400 Garden City Plaza 19-1013 City: Garden City State: NY ZIP: 11530 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. October 20, 2004 Frank S. DiGiglio, Reg. No. 31,346 Name of Person Signing Signature Date

S1309/7000 (DW)

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Signal Industries, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, of 154 West Second Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02127 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States Letters Patent:

Patent No.	Date of Filing or Grant
6,227,423	May 8, 2001

Whereas, Spotless Enterprises, Inc., a New York corporation, of 150 Motor Parkway, Suite 413, Hauppauge, New York 11788, desires to acquire all rights in said patent;

Now therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to it paid by Spotless Enterprises, Inc., the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Signal Industries, Inc., without warranties or representations, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Spotless Enterprises, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patent, all inventions therein disclosed and any and all patents of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them, it being understood Signal Industries, Inc. has not filed any applications for patent for said invention, except as expressly set forth herein.

Said Spotless Enterprises, Inc., its successors and assigns, shall have, hold and enjoy the said inventions and the said Letters Patent to its and their own use and behalf to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent have been and may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by it had this assignment and sale not been made, including the right to sue for past infringement.

And it is hereby authorized and requested of the Commissioner of Patents to issue any additional Letters Patent as may be granted on the said inventions to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Date: July 23, 2001

Name: Maxwell L. Gates

Title: President

Signal Industries, Inc.

STATE OF Massachusetts
COUNTY OF Barnstable

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of July 2001

1 2

Notary Public / February 3, 2006

My Commission Expires

548106.1

RECORDED: 10/20/2004

RECEIVED

JUL 2 5 2001

oll Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. Legal Services Dept.

PATENT REEL: 015259 FRAME: 0628